

VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration

Request Toll

Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25304

Request for

DEP13710

P	AGE
	1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

***709045227** 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

DATE PRIN		I EH	MS OF SAI	±	SHIP VIA	1	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
03/12/						<u></u>		
BID OPENING DATE:	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	03/25/	2008	200000000000000000000000000000000000000	BID	OPI	ENING TIME ()1:30PM
LINE	QUAI	YTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	~~~~	~~~~	~~~	v v AD	DENDUM NO 1 VV		~~~~~	( x
	****	****	***	** AU	DENDUM NO. 1 ***	**	****	**
	ADDEND	IIM TCC	HED E	пр ти	E FALCON LAND CO	<b>.</b>	PROJECT TO	
					SIGN-IN SHEETS,			1E
					RESULTING FROM T			•
1			5	1	26/2008.		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	BID DA	TE AND	OPEN	ING T	IME REMAIN 03/25	/2	008 a 1:30 PM	.
						1		
	*****	*****	****	** NO	OTHER CHANGES >	€ <b>×</b> ×	********	<b>€</b> ¥
			<u> </u> -			l		ŀ
				į		1		
						1		
0001			JB		962-73			
		1						
	RECLAM	ATION:	REST	ORATI	ON OF LAND			
				}				
				l				
				1			•	
							•	
			,	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	TIDNO	ions	
SIGNATURE (	24.25	z. Cla			TELEPHONE 30	)/ ₁ _0	DAT	03/25/08
TITLE	Λ	11 1-1	EIN (			/ <del></del> 5	ADDDESS SUANS	
Se	ecrétary	70	U	55 <b>-</b>	0580174		AUDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



1002m

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation DEP13710

**DEP13710** 

PA	GE****
	1

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE:PRINTED TERMS:QF:SALE

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION:OF:

02/06/					
BID OPENING DATE:	03/25/		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
0001	1	JB	962-73		
	RECLAMATION:	RESTORATI	ON OF LAND		
	SPECIAL	RECLAMATIC	N/BOND FORFEITUR	E PROJECT	
			HASING DIVISION, IRGINIA DEPARTMĘ		
	ENVIRONMENTA	L PROTECTI	ON, IS SOLICITIN FOR A CONTRACT T	G BIDS FROM	
	LABOR AND MA	TERIALS TO	PERFORM RECLAMA	TION ON THE	
	UNDER REVOKE	D PERMIT N	UMBER(S) P-656. ELY 30 ACRES AND	THIS SITE	
			CHOLAS COUNTY.	13 LUCATED	
. `	AND GENERAL	SUPERVISIO	BE PERFORMED UND N OF THE AGENT A	SSIGNED TO THE	
	PROJECT FOR OF ENVIRONME		OF WEST VIRGINIA CTION.	, DEPARTMENT	·
			EBID CONFERENCE		s T D
			IN BID DISQUALI		
	DIRECTIONS T	O PREBID:S	TARTING AT THE F ITE 20 SOUTH FOR	ENWICK POST 100 FEET TO THE	
	INTERSECTION	OF STATE	ROUTE 20 AND STA OUTH FOR APPROXIM	TE ROUTE 39.	•
	AND TURN LEF	T ONTO COL	NTY ROUTE 39/14 ORN LEFT ONTO TH	(SAXMAN ROAD).	
			ETED IN ACCORDAN		
			·	•	
SIGNATURE 1	10000	SEE RE	VERSE:SIDE:HOR TERMS:AND:CO		NTE 03/25/08
TITLE	etary)	FIN I	0580174		GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WH	EN RESPONDING	TO RFQ. INSEF	RT NAME AND ADDRESS	IN SPACE ABOVE LAB	ELED 'VENDOR'

#### П

### GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

#### SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130



### Request for

**DEP13710** 

*****ADDRESSICORRESPONDENCESIOFATHENTIONIOR****** CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

DATEPRINTED	*****	:::::EHI	AS OF SALI	-	SHII	VIA		J/B,	FHEIGHT TEHINS
02/06/20 BID OPENING DATE:		/25/2	2000	[		חזם	OPENING	TIME O	1:30PM
			000000000000000000000000000000000000000	CAT			*************		AMOUNT
LINE	QUANTIT		UOP	CAT NO	II ⊑IVIN	UMBER	CIVI	TPRICE	AWGGNI
							<u>-</u>	··	
PL	ANS AN	D SP	CIFI	CATIO	NS PREPA	RED BY T	HE DEPAR	RTMENT	
						D PURCHA ATION, D			:
1	RCHASI		1176141	ייט ה	DITTIVEDIN	AIION, D	1 7 10 10 11		
	• •							•	
		_							
EX	HIBIT	5							
NO	TICE T	O PR	DCEED	: ТН	IS CONTR	ACT IS T	O BE PER	RFORMED	
WI	THIN 3	65 C	ALEND	AR DA	YS AFTER	THE NOT	ICE TO F	PROCEED	
l IS	RECEI					SPECIFI			45
l l'	CECUTED.	i i	CHASE	UKDE	K MILL R	E CONSID	EKED NUI	ITCE IO	
F K	OCEED.								
CA	NCELLA	TION	: TH	E DIR	ECTOR OF	PURCHAS	ING RESE	RVES THE	
								WRITTEN	
						TERIALS			
						ALITY OR			
1	REIN.	. 31 L		A I LUN	3 01 111L		AIID GOI		
									'
WA	GE RAT	ES:	THE C	ONTRA	CTOR OR	SUBCONTR	ACTOR SH	IALL PAY	,
TH	IE HIGH	ER O	ADITE	U.S.	DEPARIM	LAS COUN	TA' BIIBO	NIMUM WAG	·E
					21-5A, E		ii) loke	JOANI	
						•			
						ADE TO A			
						EPT FOR			
						ED IN TH F ARCHIT			
						E HEREBY			
			1						
wo	RKERS	COM	PENSA	TION:	VENDOR	IS REQU	IRED TO	PROVIDE	
A	CERTIF	ICAT	E FRO	m WUR	KERS' CC	IMPENSALL	ON TH SI	JCCESSFUL	••
AL	L OF T	HE I	TEMS	CHECK	ED BELOW	WILL BE	A REQUI	CREMENT	
· .						TERMS AND COL			
SIGNATURE \		<u> </u>		occ.nc	venoe:alue:rui	TELEPHONE	4-925-025	DATE	02/05/00
TITLE D. ANN.M.	~ <u>~</u>		an			] 30	4-925-025	0.5	03/25/08
Secreta	ary) (	ן ו	<u>()</u>	55 <b>-</b> 0	580174		ADI	UKESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



### Request for Quotation

DEP13710

....PAGE

ADDRESS.CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION:OF::::::

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

DOCUM

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

RFQ COPY

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
OAK HILL, WV
25901 304-465-1911

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIPV	A	FOB.		FREIGHTTERMS
02/06/							ODENTHO TIME	. 07	. 7004
BID OPENING DATE:	BXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	03/25/	2008			***************************************	<u>OPENING TIME</u>		:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUN	BER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
200000000000000000000000000000000000000	******************			11-11-11-11-11-1					
	OF THI	S CONT	RACT:						
							L FURNISH PR		
	OF COM	MERCIA	L GEN	ERAL	LIABILITY	INSURA	NCE PRIOR TO	) Thi	
							E SPECIFIED OF INSURANCE		
					250,000.			=	•
							•		
							FUL VENDOR S		
							ISK INSURANC		
	AN AMU	UNT EQ	UAL I	n ton	% UF THE	INUUMA	OF THE CONTR	RALI.	
	(XX) B	ONDS:	FIVE	PERC	ENT (5%)	OF THE	TOTAL AMOUNT	OF	
	THE BI	D PAYA	BLE T	O THE	STATE OF	WEST V	IRGINIA, SHAL	L BE	
							THE SUCCES		
							E BOND AND L F THE CONTRA		
							CERTIFIED (		
	TRREVO	CABLE	LETTE	R OF	CREDIT, O	R BOND	FURNISHED BY	/ A	
	SOLVEN	T SURE	TY CO	MPANY	AUTHORIZ	ED TO D	O BUSINESS	IN THE	
							REDIT SUBMIT		
							ATERIAL BONI		-
	ONLY B	E ALLO	MED E	OK PK	DJECTS UN	DIVBIE NFK 210	IN LIEU OF	SONAL	
	5% RID	RUND.	PERF	ORMAN	CF BOND.	OR LABO	R/MATERIAL I	BOND.	
	J. 512	, build,					,		
	() M	AINTEN	ANCE	BOND:	A TWO (	2) YEAR	MAINTENANCE	•	
						M WILL	BE A REQUIRE	EMENT	
	OF THE	SUCCE	SSFUL	VEND	UK.				
	REV. 1	1/00							
			1	CON	TRACTORS	LICENSE			
	LIFOT "	(TD074)	A CTA	TE CO	DE 27-17	o penut	RES THAT ALI		
	WEST V	TKGTNT	A SIA	,				•	
				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR T		,	DATE	
SIGNATURE 1	mu S	<u> </u>	aux			30	04-925-0253	UNIC	03/25/08
TITLE Sect	retary	U	EIN (		0580174				S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WH	EN RÉSP	ONDING	TO RFQ	, INSER	T NAME AND	ADDRESS	IN SPACE ABOVE	LABELI	ED 'VENDOR'



DOCZMA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

**DEP13710** 

PAGE

.....Address:correspondence:to:attention:of

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV

25901

P

304-465-1911

DATEPRIN	TEO.	TER	MS OF SAL	Ē	S	HP VIA		FOB		FREIGHTTERMS
02/06/										
BID OPENING DATE:	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	03/25/	2008		***************************************	BI	D OPI	<u>ENING TIME</u>	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEN	INUMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	STATE LICENS LICENS MADE B	MUST B SING BO SE. AP BY CONT	E LIC ARD I PLICA ACTIN	ENSED S EMP TIONS G THE	. THE OWERED FOR A WEST V	WEST VI TO ISSU CONTRAC 'IRGINIA	RGIN: E THI TORS	WORK IN THE IA CONTRACT E CONTRACT LICENSE N ISION OF L	CTORS FORS MAY BE LABOR	
	25305. WEST V	TELE VIRGINI	PHONE A STA	: (30 TE CO	4) 558- DE 21-1	7890. 1-11 RE	QUIRI			
	NUMBER	CTIVE ON TH TO CO	EIR B	ID.				CTORS LICE	ENSE	
	CONTRA	CTORS	NAME	_ Gre		tain Com	party	•		
	CONTRA	CTORS	LICEN	SE NO		wv002057	• •	• • • • • •		
	OF THE		TRACT	ORS L	ICENSE			NISH A COI SUANCE OF		
				AP	PLICABL	E LAW				
	AND RETHE "EDIVISI	GULATI REQUEST	ONS, FOR THE S	AND T QUOTA	HE INFO	RMATION	I PRO'	DIVISION VIDED IN E PURCHAS: THIS		
	ANY OT	THER SO TERS TH TBED IN	URCE, E INF	VERB ORMAT	AL OR W ION PRO	RITTEN, VIDED F	WHI ROM	N MANUALS CH CONTRAI THE SOURCI AND OF NO	DICTS ES AS	
	BANKRL	IPTCY:	IN T					TRACTOR F	LES	
				SEERE	VERSE SIDE F	OR TERMS AND		ons		
SIGNATURE ()	www.	$\bigcirc$ .(	laiz	-	•	TELEPHON	⁼ 304-	925-0253	DATE	03/25/08
TITLE	cetary	() Fi	in (	55-0	0580174			ADDRESS	CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



### Request for Quotation

DEP13710

PAC	iE‱
	5

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
OAK HILL, WV
25901 304-465-1911

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:AFFENTION:OF

200000000000000000000000000000000000000		TEA	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP V	A		FO.B			FREIGHTTERMS
02/06/		07/27	0000			DIN	005	INTHO T	TME		:30PM
BID OPENING DATE:	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	03/25/	2008			RID	UPE	ENING T		<u></u> 1	
LINE	QUA	ANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM:NUM	BER		UNITP	RICE		AMOUNT
		***********	100000000000000000000000000000000000000				and the same of	,			`
	FOR BACALLY	NULL A	CY PR ND VO	OTECT ID, A	ION, THIS	CONTRA MINATED	CT Wi	IS AUT	OMATI FURTH	- ER	
					·						
	PREFEI	RENCE F	OR US	E OF	DOMESTIC	STEEL P	ROI	DUCTS			
	PI NI A PI	URCHASI D CONTR STATE	NG DI ACTOR CONTR MADE	VISIO MAY ACT P IN T	IZED BY TO N PURSUAN USE OR SU ROJECT OT HE UNITED	T TO SU PPLY ST HER THA	BSE EEL N	ECTION PRODU THOSE S	2 BEL CTS F TEEL	OR	
	A	CONS OF O STRU OR H OR C EQUI SUCH	TRUCT R OTH CTURE IGHWA DOLIN PMENT PROJ E OF	ION O ER IM , INC YS, O G OR , OR ECTS, WEST	T PROJECT F, OR ANY PROVEMENT LUDING, B R THE INS VENTILATI THE SUPPL PURSUANT VIRGINIA R AFTER J	ADDITI TO ANY UT NOT TALLATI NG PLAN Y OF AN TO A C FOR WHI	ON BU LII ON TS D I ON CH	TO, AL JILDING MITED T OF ANY OR OTH MATERIA TRACT W BIDS W	TERAT OR O, RO HEAT ER LS FO ITH T	ION ADS IN R	
	В	SHAP FABR PROC SUCH HEAR BESS	ED, D ICATE ESSED OPER TH, B EMER	RAWN, D OR BY A ATION ASIC OR OT	S" MEANS EXTRUDED OTHERWISE COMBINAT S, FROM S OXYGEN, E HER STEEL	, FORGE SIMILA ION OF TEEL MA LECTRIC MAKING	D, RL' TWO DE FI PI	CAST, Y PROCE D OR MO BY THE URNACE, ROCESS.	SSED, RE OF	OR	
	C	AMER OR I	ICA A	ND IN R, SU ATES.		L TERRI THE JUR	TO! IS!	RY, CON DICTION	TINEN	ITAL 'HE	
			<u> </u>		VERSE SIDE FORT	EHMS AND CO	NUT I	UNS	1	DATE	
SIGNATURE '\	www	$\mathcal{A}$ . ()	lay	C		TELEPHONE 30	<b>4-</b> 9	25-0253		1/	03/25/08
	etarv	( U F	EIN (	J 55-0	580174				ESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



>WZGOK

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Pay 50120 Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

SHIP VIA

**DEP13710** 

.....PAGE.....

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO A TELEVISION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 304-465-1911 25901

FOB.

02/06/							1
BID OPENING DATE:	0	3/25/2008	.4	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	BID	OPENING TIME O	11:30PM
LINE	QUAN	rity UOP	CAT	ITEM NUMBEI	3	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
				E PURCHASIN		ISION MAY, IN	
		DUCTS IF:	JUKIZE	THE USE OF	PORE	ION SILLE	
	Α.					M USED DOES NOT	
		TOTAL CO	TRACT	COST OR TW	о тно		
				S (2,500.00 THE PURPOSE		ICHEVER IS THIS SECTION,	
		THE COST	IS TH		THE S	TEEL PRODUCT	
	В.			F THE PURCH		DIVSION L MATERIALS ARE	
				N THE UNITE HERWISE ARE		TES IN SUFFICIEN	NT .
				EET CONTRAC			
	3.			  HO USES STE			
			1	HIS SECTION TIES PURSUA			
		SECTION		•			
	REV. 10	0/01/01					
	EXHIBIT	7					
	DOMEST	C ALUMINU	M, GLA	SS & STEEL	IN PU	BLIC WORKS	
	PROJECT	rs					Ì
				T VIRGINIA		5-19-1 ET., RECONSTRUCTION,	
	ALTERAT	TION, REPA	IR, IN	PROVEMENT O	R MAI	NTENANCE OF	
	PUBLIC IN THE	WORKS, WH	ERE TH TEEL O	NE COST IS M NLY, WHERE	ORE T THE C	HAN \$50,000 AND OST OF STEEL IS	
			SEERE	    VERSE:SIDE:FOR:TERN			
SIGNATURE   O.A	www.	J. Clair		TEL	EPHONE 30	)4-925-0253	03/25/08
TITLE		() FEIN (	. 22	0580174			ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
seci	cetary) EN RESPO	NDING TO RE	Q, INSEF	RT NAME AND AD	DRESS	IN SPACE ABOVE LABE	LED 'VENDOR'



TOD ZEC

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DEP13710

PAGE

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
DAK HILL, WV
25901 304-465-1911

DATE PRINT		MS:OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	2008     03/25/2	2008	RTD	OPENING TIME	] ]:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM:NUMBER	UNIT-PRICE	AMOUNT
EINE	QUAIL.	NO			
	MODE THAN A	000 00 4	UEDE MODE TUAN 1	o coo pounde de	
			HERE MORE THAN 1 E STATE WILL ACC		IM
			TS PRODUCED IN T		
			MACHINERY OR EQU		D (
			PUBLIC WORKS SH		
			SS OR STEEL, UNL AN \$50,000 OR LE		
			ED IN PUBLIC WOR		
			GLASS OR STEEL		ND.
			OST OF DOMESTIC UCH COST IS UNRE		
			N THE BID PRICE		
			STIC ALUMINUM, G		
			D OR PRODUCED IN S DEFINED BY THE		
			S DEFINED BY THE OREIGN PRODUCTS		
			CTS ARE 30% OR M		·
	PRICE THAN T	HE FOREIGN	MADE PRODUCTS.		
,	TE 00100 TO	THE AMADD	OF A CONTRACT U	NDED THE AROVE	
			NG OFFICER OF TH		
	DETERMINES T	HAT THERE	EXISTS A BID FOR	LIKE FOREIGN	
	ALUMINUM, GL	ASS OR STE	EL THAT IS REASO	NABLE AND LOWER	
			MESTIC PRODUCTS, WRITING, A REEV		
			T BID FOR SUCH D		s.
	ALL VENDORS	MUST INDIC	ATE IN THEIR BID	IF THEY ARE	
	SUPPLYING FO	REIGN ALUM	INUM, GLASS OR S	TEEL.	
	REV. 3/88				
	EXHIBIT 9				
	NOTICE ESS T	COLLANGE	ACKNOW EDGEMENT	DE CONSTRUCTION	
	PROJECT ADDE		ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	DE CONSTRUCTION	
	]	l SEE RE	( VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		1
SIGNATURE !\	, my, J. C	laix	TELEPHONE 30	)4-925-0253	E 03/25/08
TITLE	etary	IN /\	)580174		ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DATE PRINTED 1

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

RFO:NUMBER **DEP13710** 

FREIGHTTERMS

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

TERMS OF SALE

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

FOB,

*********ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION:OF

02/06/	2008						•		
BID OPENING DATE:		03/25/	2008			BID	OPENING	TIME C	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEMINUM	BER	UNF	TPRICE	AMOUNT
			28888888888888	200000000000000000000000000000000000000		*********			
		,							
	THE AR	CHITEC	T/ENG	INEER	AND/OR A	GENCY S	HALL BE	REQUIRED	)
					ING SCHED				
	CONSTR	UCTION	PROJ	ECT A	DDENDA FO	R STATE	AGENCIE	S:	
	(1) T	HE ARC	UTTEC	TZENC	INEER SHA	II DDED	ADE TUE	ADDENDUA	.
					IES THAT				•
					THE PROJ		HE ADDEN		
,					ARDED TO	THE BUY	ER IN TH	IE STATE	
		SING D			THE ARCHI		1		50
	1				ENDUM TO ISSUED.	THE STA	TE AGENC	Y FUR	
	MHICH	IRE CU	NIKAL	1 13	rearen.				
ing the second of the Second S					END THE A				
					, IF NECE				
					ENDUM SHO				•
	•	G DATE		IEEN	(14) DAYS	PKIUK	IU IHE E	2.1.0	
	OPENTIA	BUAIC	•						
	(3) A	LL ADD	ENDA	SHOUL	D BE FORM	ALLY AC	KNOWLEDG	ED BY AL	. L.
	BIDDER				D TO TH			ASING	
	DIVISI		THE	SAME			GULATION		
		APPLY			DRIGINAL ADDENDUM		G DOCUME	ONLY	
					N ADDENDU				iel .
					NG A BID				
	DATE.								
	DEV 3	1 (0)							
	REV. 1	1/20							
	EXHIBI	T 10							
			Nour m	DOE 11	DEP13	710			
	ANNFUN	UM ACK	NUWLE	Deeme	14 1				
	I HERE	BY ACK	NOWLE	DGE R	ECEIPT OF	THE FO	LLOWING	CHECKED	
					VERSE SIDE FOR TE	DMS AND COM	I Initians		
SIGNATURE ()		$\bigcirc$ , (	ρ Ů Ž	^_	*************	rri rai latir	04-925-02	53 DATE	03/25/08
TITLE	mmy	) IFE	<u>rav</u>	/\/	)	<u> </u>			ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
Sec	retary	) U [		√55 <b>-</b> (	0580174		MUL	LUU UIIMIYUI	-C IO DE NOTED MOUVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



### Request for Quotation

DEP13710

**	P	A	C	E	*	٠	Š
					9		

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:AFFENTION:OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

DOCZM<

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
OAK HILL, WV
25901 304-465-1911

DATE PRIN	****************	TERN	VS OF SAL	E	SHII	² VIA	FOB.	FI	REIGHTTERMS
02/06/ BID OPENING DATE		3/25/2	2008			RTD	OPENING TIME	01:30P	M
LINE	QUANTI		UOP	CAT NO	ITEM:N	UMBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
				NU					
	ADDENDU	1(8)	AND H	AVE M	ADE THE	NECESSAR IFICATIO	Y REVISIONS T	0	
	HI I KOI C	JOAL	1 670	3 AND	JON SILO	II IONIIO	, 2:0:		
	ADDENDU	1 NDS	. :						
	NO. 1	•	• • • • •	. X	• • • •				
	NO. 2	•			• • • •				
	ND. 3	•	• • • •		• • • •				
	ND. 4	•	• • • • •						
	NO. 5	•	• • • • •		• • • •		·		, '
							HE RECEIPT OF OF THE BIDS.		
	REPRESE	ITATI	ON MA	DE OR	ASSUMED	TO BE M	Y VERBAL ADE DURING AN		
						'ENDOR'S BINDING	REPRESENTATIV	ES	
							. ONLY THE D TO THE		
							IS BINDING.		
	1								
		PWO!	wix		Maix	sı	GNATURE		
	G	reen	Mounta	in Co	npany	co	MPANY		
			. 3/25	/Q8		DA	TE .		•
N	REV. 11	/96						1	
				ND	TICE				
	I	I		SEERE	I VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CO	nditions	1	
SIGNATURE 1	$m \sim$	J. C	lan	√ 		TELEPHONE 30	04-925-0253	DATE 03/	25/08
TITLE		() FEI	N	0 55 (	050017/			ANGES TO BE I	



MOGZMA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

þ

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS

DEP13710

***PAGE*** 10

**ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTIENTION:OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
OAK HILL, WV
25901 304-465-1911

02/06/2008	
	PENING TIME 01:30PM
LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT. ITEMNUMBER	UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO:  DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130	
THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSI SEALED BID	
BUYER: CB-23	
REQ. NO.: DEP13710	
BID OPENING DATE: 03/25/2008	
BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 P.M.	
PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT I TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID:	IS NECESSARY
304-925-9230	
PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO C	CONTACT
Jody_Clay	
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDIT	DATE
Dammer, A. Clary 304-	-925 <b>-</b> 0253 03/25/08
Secretary	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

BUYER DEP13710 CB-23

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/ OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 1/29/02 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

TEM NO.	QUANTIT	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		BID SCHEDULE PERMIT NAME: Falcon Land Company		
	<i>.</i>	PERMIT NUMBER(S): P-656		
:		The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be		
		unreasonable.		
		Water Quality Abatement		
	٠	Water Quanty Abatement		
1.0	LUMP S	MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$65,720.0
	•••			
2.0	LUMP. S	M SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.)(\$1,000.00 Maximum Bid for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ 140.
3.0	LUMP S	M HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>1,790.</u>
				200 040
4.0	LUMP S	M REGRADING AND TOPSOILING	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>20,940.</u>
5.0		REVEGETATION	·	
5.1	LUMP S	MAGRICULTURAL LIME	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>10,710.</u>
5.2	LUMP S	m <mark>fertilizer</mark>	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>21,140.</u>
	<u>.</u>		TIDE CITE	• 21 1/O
5.3	LUMP S	M MULCH	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>ZI,140.</u>
5.4	LUMP S	M <u>VEGETATIVE SPECIES</u>	LUMP SUM	\$21,140.
		THE CONCURRENCE OF A PERCONNECT OF THE A SECOND PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF TH	LUMP SUM	e 2 520
6.0	TOWE S	M CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT (Limited to 5% Total Bid For This Permit)	HOMP SUM	\$ <u>Z,JZU.</u>
.7.0		CONSTRUCTED SEDIMENT CONTROL STRUCTURES		
			***	
7.1	LUMP S	M CONSTRUCT SLUDGE CELL "E"	LUMP SUM	<del>9 4,490.</del>
7 0	T.TIMD SI	M CONSTRUCT POND SIX (6)	LUMP SUM	\$ 6,390.

REQ. OR PO NO. BUYER PAGE DEP13710 CB-23

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/ OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET REV. 1/29/02

VENDOR :

	VENDO	R:			
	ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	7.3	LUMP SUI	CONSTRUCT POND SEVEN (7)	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>6,385.00</u>
	7.4	LUMP SU	CONSTRUCT POND EIGHT (8)	LUMP SUM	<b>\$</b> 6,385.00
	7.5		AREA B AMD SEEP COLLECTION PIPE		\$24,860.00
	7.6		4 CONCRETE WEIR NUMBER THREE (3)		\$10,020.00 \$5,315.00
	7.7 8.0	LOMP SOL	WATER COLLECTION DAM EXISTING SEDIMENT CONTROL STRUCTURES	HOME SOM	<del>• 5,515.00</del>
	8.1	LUMP SUI	4 <u>UPGRADE SLUDGE CELL "B"</u>	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>7,250.00</u>
	8.2	LUMP SUI	1 UPGRADE POND ONE (1)	LUMP SUM	\$17,760.00
	8.3	LUMP SUI	UPGRADE POND TWO (2)	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>13,555.00</u>
•	8.4	LUMP SUI	UPGRADE POND THREE (3)	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>44,120.00</u>
	8.5		4 <u>UPGRADE POND FOUR (4)</u>		\$34,875.00
•	8.6		4 UPGRADE POND FIVE (5)		\$10,960.00 \$40.875.00
	8.7 8.8		4 <u>UPGRADE POND NINE (9)</u> 4 <u>ELIMINATE POND TEN (10)</u>	٠.	\$_5,440.00
	8.9	·	ELIMINATE POND ELEVEN (11)		\$ 5,440.00
	9.0		CONSTRUCT/UPGRADE ACCESS ROADS		
	9.1	LUMP SU	ACCESS ROAD ONE (1)	LUMP SUM	<b>\$</b> 47,510.00
	9.2	LUMP SUI	ACCESS ROAD TWO (2)	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>16,320.00</u>
	9.3	LUMP SU	ACCESS ROAD THREE (3)		\$21,415.00
	9.4		ACCESS ROAD FOUR (4)		\$24,890.00
	9.5	LUMP SU	ACCESS ROAD FIVE (5)	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>3,010.00</u>

BUYER PAGE REQ. OR FO NO. DEP13710

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/ OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 1/29/02 PUR

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

**VENDOR:** 

VENDO	A. I.					
ITEM NO.	QUANTITY		DESCRIPTION		. UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
<i>:</i> .						
9.6	LUMP SUM	ACCESS ROAD SIX (6)			LUMP SUM	\$ <u>5,950.0</u> 0
		:	Section 198			1.
10.0	2000 7.77	HAYBALE DIKE (Max. 1	Did \$5 00 Dar I E)		8 2 00	s 0 000 00
.10.0	3000 IB	TA I BALE DIKE (Wax.	Sid #5.00 Fel LF)		PER LE	\$ <u>9,000.00</u>
		· · .				
11.0	·	RIP-RAP AND GRO	HTED DITCH			
		RIF-RAF AND GRO	<u>OTED DITCH</u>			
						1 500 00
11.1	LUMP SUM	DITCH ONE (1)			LUMP SUM	\$ 1,590.00
	, ·					
11.2	LUMP SUM	DITCH TWO (2)			LUMP SUM	\$_2.620.00
			•		TIMED CITY	2 620 00
11.3	LUMP SUM	DITCH THREE (3)			TOME SOM	\$ <u>2,620.0</u> 0
		,				
11.4	LUMP SUM	DITCH FOUR (4)			LUMP SUM	\$ 8,290.00
		:				
	TYDED CINE	DAMESTA ESTATES (E):			TIMD CIM	\$ 4,570.00
11.5	TOMP SOM	DITCH FIVE (5)	•		TIOME SOM	P 4,5/0.00
11.6	LUMP SUM	SLUDGE CELL "E" SPI	<u>LLWAY</u>		LUMP SUM	\$ 14,590.00
,				•		ŀ
11.7	TIMD CIIM	DITCH SIX (6)			TIIMD SIIM	\$ 4,900.00
11./	TOME SOM	DITCH SIX (0)	•	• •	HOLAE SOM	3 1,50000
11.8	LUMP SUM	DITCH SEVEN (7)			LUMP SUM	\$ <u>11,650.0</u> 0
		٠.				٠.
11.9	TIIMD SIIM	POND SIX (6) SPILLWA	$\mathbf{v}$		LUMP SUM	<b>\$</b> 5,250.00
	10211 0,022	CND BEEK (U) BY TELE WY				1-21-21
	: .					OFO O
11.10	LUMP SUM	POND SEVEN (7) SPILL	<u>WAY</u>		LUMP SUM	\$ 5,250.00
					•	
11.11	LUMP SUM	POND EIGHT (8) SPILL	WAY		LUMP SUM	\$ 5,775.00
			***************************************			
					**************************************	12 260 0
11.12	LUMP SUM	DITCH EIGHT (8)			TOWE SOW	\$ 12,360.00
						, , .
11.13	LUMP SUM	DITCH NINE (9)			LUMP SUM	<b>\$</b> 10,900.00
		- THE COLUMN TO			TIMP CIPS	e / 510 0
11.14	LUMP SUM	DITCH TEN (10)			TOME SOM	\$ 4,510.00
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
12.0		AOUA-FIX TREAT	MENT FACILITY NUM	BER ONE (1)		
	:				•	
	,					. 10 0/0 0/
12.1	LUMP SUM	FOUNDATION AND ST	RUCTURAL ELEMENTS		LUMP SUM	\$ 18,940.00
		•				
12.2	TIMP SIM	SUB-FOUNDATION PRI	EPARATION		LUMP SUM	\$ 770.00

BUYER PAGES REQ. OR FO NO. DEP13710

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA REV. 1/29/02 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET VENDOR:

VENDO	R:		· · · · · · · ·	
ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
12.3	LUMP SUM	<u>CRANE</u>	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>1,12000</u> 0
12.4	LUMP SUM	DOSING UNIT AND SILO	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>1.37,000.0</u> 0
12.5	LUMP SUM	WATER INTAKE LINE TO DRIVE UNIT	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>14,320.0</u> 0
13.0		AQUA-FIX TREATMENT FACILITY NUMBER TWO (2)		
13.1	LUMP SUM	FOUNDATION AND STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS	LUMP SUM	<u>\$ 11,560.0</u> 0
13.2	LUMP SUM	SUB-FOUNDATION PREPARATION	LUMP SUM	<b>\$</b> 770.00
13.3	LUMP SUM	<u>CRANE</u>	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>1,120.0</u> 0
13.4	Lump : Sum	DOSING UNIT AND SILO	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>130,000.0</u> 0
13.5	LUMP SUM	WATER INTAKE LINE TO DRIVE UNIT	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>17,880.0</u> 0
14.0	ار بر ابت ب	CONSTRUCT SLUDGE LINES		
14.1	LUMP SUM	POND ONE (1) SLUDGE LINE	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>8,480.0</u> 0
14.2	LUMP SUM	POND TWO (2) SLUDGE LINE	LUMP SUM	\$ 10,600.0C
14.3	LUMP SUM	POND THREE (3) SLUDGE LINE	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>16,960.0</u> 0
14.4	LUMP SUM	POND FOUR (4) SLUDGE LINE	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>17,800.0</u> 0
14.5	LUMP SUM	AREA "B" SLUDGE LINE	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>62,130.0</u> 0
15.0	LUMP SUM	DISCHARGE CONVEYANCE PIPELINE	LUMP SUM	<b>\$<u>167,575.0</u>0</b>
16.0		SEEP COLLECTION UNDERDRAIN #2		04 050 05
16.1	1200 LF:	PERFORATED 6 INCH HDPE DR17 PIPE WITH STONE AND FABRIC	\$ 26.00 PER LF	\$ <u>31,200.0</u> 0
16.2	1200 LF	SOLID 6 INCH HDPE DR17 PIPE	\$ 15.00 PER LF	\$ <u>18,000.0</u> 0
16.3		CONNECTION FROM 6 INCH HDPE DR17 PIPE TO 12 INCH HDPE DR17 PIPE	\$ 400.00 PER EA	\$ <u>4,800.0</u> 0

REQ. OR PO NO. BUYER ... PAGE DEP13710 CB-23...

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/ OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 1/29/02 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

ITEM NO. QUANTITY. DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		<del>                                     </del>
AG O TIME STREET COLVECTION UNDERDID AIN #1	TIMD SIM	\$ 13,060.0
17.0 LUMP SUM SEEP COLLECTION UNDERDRAIN #1	HOME BOIL	<del>- 13,000.0</del>
AS A COO TO CONCENNICE DUDINATION DELIVOR		e 20 000 C
18.0 2600 LF CONSTRUCT PERIMETER FENCE	PER LF	\$ 20,800.0
19.0 RECIRCULATION LINES	•	
19.1 LUMP SUM AREA A RECIRCULATION LINE	LUMP SUM	\$ 31,320.0
INCATAL ENGLISHED IN THE CONTROL OF		
19.2 LUMP SUM AREA B RECIRCULATION LINE	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>3,920.</u> 0
AREA DRECINCULATION DIVE		- 3,3200
20.0 LUMP SUM STRUCTURE AND/OR DEBRIS REMOVAL	TIIMD SIIM	<b>\$</b> 1.680.0
20.0 LUMP SUM STRUCTURE AND/OR DEBRIS REMOVAL	DOLL DOLL	<u> </u>
OF O INO DED THEM FYDYY MINYIG	NO BID TIPEM	\$No Bid I
21.0 NO BID ITEM UTILITIES		WO DIG I
	Transferric	7 700
22.0 LUMP SUM TOP DRESSING	TOWE SOM	\$ <u>7,700.</u>
		•
		\$1,381,835.
TOTAL FOR PERMIT P-656	•	$\frac{1}{2}$
		;
		•
	•	
		;
		•
		` <b>.</b>
	•	
	•	
	1	
	• • • •	
		<u>,                                    </u>

### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

**LICENSING:** Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

**CONFIDENTIALITY:** The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit **www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy** for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	Green	Mountain	Company					
Authorized Signature	e:	10mm	$\searrow$ .	Clay		Date:	3/25/08	
Purchasing Affidavit (Revi	$\sim$	5/07)		()	\			

AgencyDEP
REQ.P.O# DEP13710

### **BID BOND**

۲	NOW ALL MEN BY TH	ESE PRESENTS, That we, the un	dersigned, <u>Green Mountain</u>	Company
	of 511 50th Street, C	harleston WV 25304	, as Principal, an	nd <u>Ohio Farmers</u> Insurance Company
	ofOne Park Circle W	<u>'estfield Center OH</u> . a co	orporation organized and exist	ting under the laws of the State of
Ohio	with its principa	al office in the City of Westfield Ce	enter, as Surety, are l	neld and firmly bound unto the State
of West Vi	rginia, as Obligee, in th	e penal sum of <u>Five Percent</u>	(\$ 5%	) for the payment of which.
well and tr	uly to be made, we join	tly and severally bind ourselves, ou	ır heirs, administrators, execut	tors, successors and assigns.
Departmen	nt of Administration a co	ve obligation is such that whereas ertain bid or proposal, attached here npany in Nicholas County, acco	eto and made a part hereof, to	enter into a contract in writing for
	OW THEREFORE,	Nocted or		
(b) hereto and agreement force and e	) If said bid shall be a shall furnish any other created by the accepta effect. It is expressly ur	ccepted and the Principal shall enter bonds and insurance required by the lance of said bid, then this obligation	he bid or proposal, and shall in a shall be pull and void, others	e with the bid or proposal attached nall other respects perform the vise this obligation shall remain in full l claims hereunder shall, in no event,
way impair	ne Surety, for the value ed or affected by any e e of any such extension	ctension of the time within which th	rees that the obligations of sa e Obligee may accept such bi	id Surety and its bond shall be in no d, and said Surety does hereby
IN	WITNESS WHEREOF	, Principal and Surety have hereun	to set their hands and seals, a	and such of them as are corporations
		to be affixed hereunto and these p		
	y of <u>March</u>		, ,	
Principal C	orporate Seal		Green Mountain	Company (Name of Principal)
			By / Dec/ Rodney W. Clay	(Must be President or Vice President)
				vice riesident)
			President	(Title)
Surety Corp	oorate Seal			surance Company (Name of Surety)
			Ross E. Johnson	Attorney-in-Fact
IMPORTAN and a powe	T – Surety executing but of attorney must be at	onds must be licensed in West Virg lached.	inia to transact surety insurand	ce. Corporate seals must be affixed,

POWER NO. 4751891 06

General Power of Attorney

# Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

#### **CERTIFIED COPY**

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

ROSS E. JOHNSON, H. RANDOLPH NEVILLE, PATRICK B. KEE, SHEILA D. MCCORMICK, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, undertakings, and recognizances; provided, however, that the penal sum of any one such instrument executed hereunder shall not exceed FIVE MILLION DOLLARS AND NO CENTS (\$5,000,000)----

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be it Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their **Senior Executive** and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this **03rd** day of **DECEMBER** A.D., **2007**.

Corporate Seals Afflixed SEAL State of Ohio County of Medina ss.:





WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY
WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY
OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 03rd day of DECEMBER A.D., 2007, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

ss.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public
My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect: and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 6th day of March A.D., 2008. .







Frank A. Carrino, Secretary

BPOAC1 (combined) (06-02)